STAFFORD COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

AGENDA
GEORGE L. GORDON, JR., GOVERNMENT CENTER SEPTEMBER 24, 2013
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS CHAMBERS REGULAR MEETING
1300 COURTHOUSE ROAD 7:00 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER BY CHAIRMAN

ROLL CALL
DETERMINATION OF QUORUM

DECLARATIONS OF DISQUALIFICATIONS

PUBLIC HEARINGS

1. A13-04/1300279 - Leming & Healy, P.C. for Ramco Virginia Properties, LLC - Appeal of a
Notice of Violation dated March 4, 2013 regarding Section 28-35, Table 3.1 "District Uses and
Standards", for the contractor's equipment and storage yard use on Assessor's Parcel 21-49. The
property is zoned P-TND, Traditional Neighborhood Development, located at 475 Aquia Towne
Center Drive.

2. A13-05/1300280 - Leming and Healy, P.C. Ramco Virginia Properties, LLC - Appeal of a
Notice of Violation dated March 4, 2013 regarding Article XIV. "Site Plans"; Section 28-245,
"When Required", for stockpiling without an approved major grading plan on Assessor's Parcel
21-49. The property is zoned P-TND, Traditional Neighborhood Development, located at 475
Aquia Towne Center Drive.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

Draft By-Laws and Preamble

OTHER BUSINESS

None

ADOPTION OF MINUTES

June 25, 2013

July 23, 2013

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT

ADJOURNMENT
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Board of Supervisors
Susan B. Stimpson, Chairman

Robert “Bob” Thomas, Jr, Vice Chairman
Jack R. Cavalier

Paul V. Milde, 11

Ty A. Schieber

Gary F. Snellings

Cord A. Sterling

Anthony ). Romanello, 1ICMA €M
o County Administrator

September 24, 2013

MEMORANDUM TO: Stafford County Board of Zoning Appeals

FROM: Melody Musante
Zoning Manager
SUBJECT: A13-02/1300279
ATTACHMENTS:
0 1. Application/ owners consent form 3. Photos of violation
2. Copy of Violation notice dtd 3/4/13 4. Aerial Photos
ISSUE:

The Board is to consider an Appeal of a Notice of Violation dated March 4, 2013 regarding
Section 28-35, Table 3.1 "District Uses and Standards", for the contractor's equipment and
storage yard on Assessor's Parcel 21-49. The property is zoned P-TND, Traditional
Neighborhood Development, located at 475 Aquia Towne Center Drive.

PARCEL INFORMATION:

Location: 21-49

Election District: Aquia

Parcel Size: 32.75 AC

Zoning; P-TND, Traditional Neighborhood Development

1300 Courthouse Road, PO. Box 339, Stafford, VA 22555-0339 Phone: (540) 658.8600 Fax: (540) 658.7643 wwiw.staffordcountyva.gov



Memorandum to: Stafford County Board of Zoning Appeals
September 24, 2013

Page 2 of 6
Property Owners: Assessor’s Parcel 21-49
Ramco Virginia Properties, LLC
31500 Northwestern Hwy, Ste. 300
Farmington Hills, M1 48334
Applicants: Leming & Healy, PC for Ramco Virginia Properties, LLC
233 Garrisonville Road, Suite 204
Stafford, VA 22554
Agent: H. Clark Leming, Attorney
Current Use: Office/Retail
Proposed Use: Oftfice/Retail
Application Date: Original 4/3/13, Amended 6/14/13
Comprehensive Plan: Commercial Nodes/Suburban
Abutting Properties:
Location Zonin Parcel Use Land Use Plan
North R-1 21-49A Vacant Land Suburban
South R-1 21B Residential Suburban
(Aquia Harbour Sub)
East B-2 21B-9 Security & Rescue Suburban
West B-2 21-491 Restaurant Comm Nodes/Suburban
APPLICABLE BACKGROUND:

The applicant is appealing a Notice of Violation dated March 4, 2013 regarding Section 28-35,
Table 3.1 "District Uses and Standards", for the contractor's equipment and storage yard on
Assessor's Parcel 21-49.



L

Memorandum to: Stafford County Board of Zoning Appeals
September 24, 2013
Page 3 of 6

Response to Appeal Justification
(Responses in bold)

Ramco admits that the County Code does not permit a property zoned P-TND, Planned
Traditional Neighborhood Development District to be used as a contractor’s equipment and
storage yard. Ramco states that they understand contractor’s equipment to be construction
machinery such as bulldozers, bobcats and the like which none is being stored on the property.

Section 28-35. Table 3.1 “District Uses and Standards” does not permit a contractor’s
equipment and storage yard on property zoned P-TND.

On February 28, 2013, Staff inspected the property and took several photographs (see
attached). In those photographs, a vehicle with a number of pipes/hoses attached to it
and a truck with ladders were parked on the site. These vehicles were in addition to the
various parts of concrete culverts and black drain pipe being stored on the property.

The corrective measures stated in the notice of violation was to cease using the property
for a contractor’s equipment and storage yard and remove all such equipment and
materials from the property. The applicant chose to submit an appeal of the notice of
violation and not to remove the contractor’s equipment or the portions of concrete
culverts and black pipe.

The applicant also states that the approved Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan allows for
the temporary storage of construction material on a site.

The Erosion and Sedimentation Plan provides for many types of temporary measures
while a site is being developed. The storage of construction material on an active
development site is an accepted practice and is of a temporary nature because as the
development progresses, the material is used and the project is completed. The applicant
has stated that for this development, the decline in the economy has caused a slowdown
in the development of the site. Consequently, Ramco has been forced to store culverts and
pipes on a portion of the property. According to the County aerial photos, the culverts
and pipes have been in place since 2010 with no signs activity on the site.

By the request of the applicant, the hearing has been deferred since May. In July, the
applicant began removing the concrete culverts and currently there are none on the site.
The black pipe still remains on the site.
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EXISTING CONDITIONS
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VICINITY MAP
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- STAFFORD COUNTY

Departinent of Planning and Zoning

RECEINED BUT NOT OFFICIALLY
ST BMITTED

DATE ibm',ﬁ s MM

OFFICIALLY SUBMITTED

APPEAL APPLICATION

DATE: INCLTAES
APPEAL 3002
TYPE OF APPLICATION APPLICATION NUMBER

APPLICANT INFORMATION

H. Clark Leming, Leming and Healy, PC for RAMCO Virginia Properties LLC
NAME

233 Garrisonville Road, Suite 204
STREET ADDRESS

Stafford VA 22554
CIry STATE zie
540-659-5155

PHONE CELL

540-659-1651 lemingandhealy 1@msn.com
FAX EMALL

OWNER INFORMATION
Ramco Virginia Properties LLC

C NAME
' Mi

31500 Northwestern Hwy., Suite 300 Farmington Hills 48334
ADDRESS I STATE, 7
PHONE NUMBLR CELL FAN NLMBER
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PROPERTY INFORMATION
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IV. GENERAL INFORMATION
The Appeal requested is for the following reason:

Appeal the Zoning Administrators Decision/Interpretation
Please provide a copy of the decision/interpretation and the date received:

Appeal a Notice of Violation

Please provide the file # 1300101 , date received March 4, 2013 s
and a copy of the notice.

Other, please specify :

V. APPEAL JUSTIFICATION

Please provide a narrative which specifies the reason(s) you deem an Appeal necessary. You may use
additional sheets, if necessary:

SEE ATTACHED
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APPEAL JUSTIFICATION (Continued)
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OWNER'S CONSENT FORM

On behalf of Ramco Virginia Properties, LLC, I authorize Ramco-Gershenson,
and its counsel, Leming and Healy P.C., to apply for an Appeal Application of Assessor’s
Parcel 21-49 as shown on the records of the Commissioner of the Revenue for Stafford

County, Virginia.
RAMCO VIRGINIA PROPERTIES. LLC

) | A;M
Name: FREDERICK AZANTELLO

Title: EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT

STATE/COMMONWEALTH oF Mithaian
COUNTY/CITY OF Ooik land I to wit:

I the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county and state aforesaid, do
hereby certify that Es.w{\av\c}c A . 2antello, whose name as ENue choe U PM Sicdent
of Ramco Virginia Properties, LLC, is signed to the foregoing document, has pf:rsonally
acknowledged the same before me in my aforesaid jurisdiction for the corporation.

GIVEN under my hand and seal this _|S_day of _llavch |, 2013.
: -

My Commission Expires:
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Justification of Appeal

Ramco Virginia Properties, L.L.C. (“Ramco”) appeals the notice of violation issued by
Stafford County finding that Ramco is improperly using its property as a storage yard in
violation of the County Code. Ramco requests that this Board reverse the violation.

Background

On March 4, 2013, the Stafford County Department of Planning and Zoning issued two
notices of violation to Ramco. The violations do not make clear if they relate to the same portion
of the property or if they are independent of one another and relate to two separate portions of
the property. This appeal relates to the notice of violation assigned file number 1300101.

The notice of violation found a violation of County Code § 28-35, Table 3.1, District
Uses and Standards, because the “County Code does not permit a contractor’s equipment and
storage yard on property zone[d] P-TND.” The zoning technician found that Ramco was storing
contractor’s equipment, culverts and pipes on the vacant portion of the property. This violation
is referred to as the “Storage Yard Violation,” and a copy of the violation is attached as Exhibit
A,

The County Code does not define “contractor’s equipment and store yard.” Further, the
County Code does not define “contractor’s equipment” or “storage yard.”

It is Ramco’s understanding that the Storage Yard Violation only relates to the storage of
the culverts and pipes on the site. The Storage Yard violation does not appear to relate to the
storage of the gravel and recycled concrete on the site, which is addressed by notice of violation,
file number 1300103, and the related appeal.

The Storage Yard Violation also states that Ramco is storing contractor’s equipment on
the property. The County Code does not define contractor’s equipment. The definition of “fleet
parking” in County Code Section 28-25 states that fleet parking does not include “parking and
storage of . . . construction equipment such as bulldozers, front loaders, backhoes and similar
devices which are not licensed to operate on state roads.” Accordingly, Ramco understands
contractor’s equipment to mean construction machinery such as bulldozers, front loaders,
backhoes, bobcats, and the like. However, the violation does not identify any machinery being
stored on the site—only the culverts and pipes.

Ramco owns Stafford County Commissioner of the Revenue tax map parcel 21-49, which
is zoned P-TND and is part of Aquia Towne Center (the “Property”). Ramco began to redevelop
the Property, but the decline in the economy and resulting decrease in consumer spending have
caused the slowdown of the redevelopment project. Accordingly, Ramco has been forced to
temporarily place culverts and pipes on a portion of the Property consisting of approximately
15,000 square feet. None of these items will be permanently left on the Property.

The Aquia Towne Center Erosion and Sediment Control Plan submitted to and approved
by the County states on Sheet 28 under Management Strategies, Phase I, number 6:

Page 1 of 3
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The temporary stockpiling of earth and construction materials shall only be
permitted in areas scheduled for development. Earth stockpiles shall be stabilized
with temporary vegetation in accordance with county and state erosion control
practices.

Accordingly, the Erosion and Sediment Control Plan allows temporary stockpiling of
construction materials on the Property.

Neither the Erosion and Sediment Control Plan nor the County Code define temporary.
However, Merriam-Webster’s 1998 Collegiate Dictionary defines “temporary” as lasting for a
limited time. Further, the General Assembly has recognized the impact of the economy on
development. The General Assembly passed Virginia Code Section 15.2-2209, which extends
the validity of the Aquia Towne Center site plan to July 1, 2017 meaning that the approval of
temporary stockpiling of earth and construction materials has been extended to 2017.

Lastly, the County Code does not define construction materials, but Ramco understands
construction materials to mean those items used in the building process and the by-products of
the building process.

Argument

Ramco admits that the County Code does not allow for P-TND zoned property to be used
as a contractor’s equipment and storage yard. However, Ramco is not using the Property as a
storage yard. Ramco is only temporarily storing those materials on the Property allowed by the
Erosion and Sediment Control Plan, which permits “[tJhe temporary stockpiling of earth and
construction materials . . . .”

The Storage Yard Violation states that “contractor’s equipment” is being stored on the
Property. The violation does not indicate what contractor’s equipment was on the Property and
only mentions the culverts and pipes. Contractor’s equipment is not defined by the County
Code, but Ramco understands contractor’s equipment to mean construction machinery such as
bulldozers, bobcats, and the like.

Contrary to the Storage Yard Violation, Ramco is not storing “contractor’s equipment”
on the Property. The aerial picture shows the vicinity where the culverts and pipes are located
and is attached as Exhibit B. As evidenced by the aerial picture, no construction machinery is
being stored on the Property. Accordingly, Ramco contests the finding that it was storing
“contractor’s equipment” on the Property.

The Storage Yard Violation also states that Ramco is storing culverts and pipes on the
vacant portion of the Property. Pursuant to the Erosion and Sediment Control Plan, Ramco was
expressly permitted to store “construction materials” on the Property. “Construction materials”
is a broad term and would include those items that are to be used in the construction process,
which includes the culverts and pipes identified by the County. Further, the pipes and culverts
are only being stored on the Property temporarily. Pursuant to Virginia Code Section 15.2-2209,

Page 2 of 3
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the Aquia Towne Center plans have been temporarily extended to July 1, 2017. Due to this
extension, Ramco is permitted to store the items at issue. Accordingly, Ramco is simply storing
the construction materials, as it is permitted to do.

Conclusion

The County expressly allowed for the temporary stockpiling of earth and construction
materials on the Property when it approved the Erosion and Sediment Control Plan. The Storage
Yard Violation only identifies storage of items as allowed by the County approved Erosion and
Sediment Control Plan. Therefore, the Storage Yard Violation issued to Ramco was erroneous,
and Ramco requests that the Board overturn the violation issued by the Stafford County
Department of Planning and Zoning,.

Page 3 of 3
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COUNTY Or STAFFORD EXHIBIT A
Department 3

of Planning and Zoning

1300 Courthouse Rd

PO Box 339

Phone: (540) 65.8-82:6585 0339 y

Metro: (703) 690-8222 NOTICE OF VIOLATION l
File #: 1300101
Date: Mar. 04, 2013
Parcel #:; 21-49

Zoni'ngDisujct: P-TND
Ramco Virginia P rties LLC Certified Mail #: 70113500000017843394

31500 Northwestern Hwy, Ste 300
Farmington Hills, MI 48334-5408

Dear Ramco Virginia Properties LLC:

Inspection was made at 475 Aquia Towne Center Drive on 02/28/13. At that time, the following violation of
Stafford County Code was noted:

VIOLATION OF: SEC.28-35. Table 3.1. "DISTRICT USES & STANDARDS"

The Stafford County Code does not permit a contractor’s equipment and storage yard on property zone
P-TND. Currently you are storing contractor’s equipment, culverts and pipes on the vacant portion of
Aquia Towne Center.

'Accordingly, the following corrective measures must be taken within thirty (30) day(s) from receipt of this
etter:

Cease using the property for a contractor’s equipment and storage yard and remove all such equipment
and materials from the property.

Pleasebeawarethatfailuretocomplywidﬂheaboveo:dermayresultinyourbeingfonmlb:cha?gedina.
court of law with this violation and appropriate fines will be recommended for each dgythc vnolatloq continues.
Eachdayaviolaﬁonoontinmconsﬁmwsasemteoﬁ‘ense. Ofcomse,wedonotmsh.tqprooeedmdns
manner. You have thirty (30) days from receipt of this letter in which to appeal this decision to the Board of
Zoning Appeals, in accordance with 15.2-2311 of the Code of Virginia, or this decision shall be final and

unappealable.

You may obtain the appeal application at www.staffordcountyva.gov. The associated fee is $1952.25 fora
commercial application. Should you need additional information regarding this matter, I can be reached at

(540) 658-8668.

e e - e S

Zoning Technician
Department of Planning and Zoning
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Attachment 2

COUNTY OF STAFFORD Page 1 of 1

Department of Planning and Zoning
1300 Courthouse Rd
PO Box 339

Stafford, Virginia 22555-0339

Phone: (540) 658-8668 N

Metro: (703) 690.8222 OTICE OF VIOLATION
File #: 1300101
Date: Mar. 04, 2013
Parcel #: 21-49
Zoning District: P-TND

Ramco Virginia Properties LLC Certified Mail #: 70113500000017843370

¢/o CT Corporation System, Registered Agent
4701 Cox Road, Suite 301
Glen Allen, VA 23060-6802

Dear Ramco Virginia Properties LLC:

Inspection was made at 475 Aquia Towne Center Drive on 02/28/13. At that time, the following violation of
Stafford County Code was noted:

VIOLATION OF: SEC.28-35. Table 3.1. "DISTRICT USES & STANDARDS"

The Stafford County Code does not permit a contractor’s equipment and storage yard on property zone
P-TND. Currently you are storing contractor’s equipment, culverts and pipes on the vacant portion of

Aquia Towne Center.

Accordingly, the following corrective measures must be taken within thirty (30) day(s) from receipt of this
letter:

Cease using the property for a contractor’s equipment and storage yard and remove all such equipment
and materials from the property.

Please be aware that failure to comply with the above order may result in your being formally charged in a
court of law with this violation and appropriate fines will be recommended for each day the violation continues.
Each day a violation continues constitutes a separate offense. Of course, we do not wish to proceed in this
manner. You have thirty (30) days from receipt of this letter in which to appeal this decision to the Board of
Zoning Appeals, in accordance with 15.2-2311 of the Code of Virginia, or this decision shall be final and
unappealable.

You may obtain the appeal application at www.staffordcountyva.gov. The associated fee is $1952.25 for a
commercial application. Should you need additional information regarding this matter, I can be reached at
(540) 658-8668.

Christopher Edwards
Zoning Technician
Department of Planning and Zoning
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Contractor’s Equipment July, 2013
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Board of Supervisors
Susan B. Stimpson, Chairman
Robert “Bob” Thomas, Jr., Vice Chairman
Jack R. Cavalier
Paul V. Milde, 11
Ty A. Schieber
Gary F. Snellings
Cord A. Sterling

Anthony }. Romanello, ICMA-CM
County Admunistrator

September 24, 2013

MEMORANDUMTO:  Stafford County Board of Zoning Appeals

FROM: Melody Musante

Zoning Manager
SUBJECT: A13-03/1300280
ATTACHMENTS:
1. Application/ owners consent form 3. Photos of violation
2. Copy of violation notice dtd 3/4/13 4. Aerial Photos
ISSUE:

The Board is to consider an Appeal of a Notice of Violation dated March 4, 2013 regarding
Article XIV. "Site Plans"; Section 28-245, "When Required", for stockpiling without an
approved major grading plan on Assessor's Parcel 21-49. The property is zoned P-TND,
Traditional Neighborhood Development, located at 475 Aquia Towne Center Drive.

PARCEL INFORMATION:

Location: 21-49

Election District: Aquia

Parcel Size: 32.75 AC

Zoning;: P-TND, Traditional Neighborhood Development

1300 Courthouse Road, P.O. Box 339, Stafford, VA 22555-0339 Phone: (540) 658.8600 Fax: (540) 658.7643 www.staffordcountyva.gov
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Memorandum To: Stafford Board of Zoning Appeals

September 24, 2013
Page 2 of 6

Property Owners:

Applicants:

Agent:
Current Use:
Proposed Use:

Application Date:

Comprehensive Plan:

Assessor’s Parcel 21-49

Ramco Virginia Properties LLC
31500 Northwestern Hwy, Ste. 300
Farmington Hills, MI 48334

Leming & Healy, PC for Ramco Virginia Properties, LLC
233 Garrisonville Road, Suite 204

Stafford, VA 22554

H. Clark Leming, Attorney

Office/ Retail

Office/ Retail

Original 4/3/13, Amended 6/14/13

Commercial Nodes/Suburban

Abutting Properties:
Location Zoning Parcel Use Land Use Plan
North R-1 21-49A Vacant Land Suburban
South R-1 21B Residential Suburban
(Aquia Harbour Sub)
East B-2 21B-9 Security & Rescue  Suburban
West B-2 21-491 Restaurant Comm Nodes/Suburban
APPLICABLE BACKGROUND:

The applicant is appealing a Notice of Violation dated March 4, 2013 regarding Article XIV. "Site
Plans"; Section 28-245, "When Required", for stockpiling without an approved major grading
plan on Assessor's Parcel 21-49.



Memorandum To: Stafford Board of Zoning Appeals
September 24, 2013
Page 3 of 6

Response to Appeal Justification
(Responses in bold)

Staff response to Appeal Justification

Ramco received permission for the temporary stockpiling of materials as part of its Erosion and
Sediment Control Plan approved by the County, and such activity does not support the notice
of violation.

Article X1V, Site Plans, Section 28-245 “When required” (e) states: “A major grading
plan may be required for the purposes of clearing, grading or stockpiling an area twenty-
one thousand seven hundred eighty (21,780) square feet (one-half acre) or more that
does not involved any structures, buildings or public facilities.”

A grading plan can provide for the temporary stockpiling of material if it is
included in the approved plan. The grading plan currently approved as part of the
approved site plan for this property does not include any area designated for the
stockpiling of material.

The corrective measures stated were to submit an application for a major grading plan
to include the stockpiling and receive approval of said plan or cease stockpiling and
remove all stockpile material from the site. The applicant did not choose either of the
stated corrective measures and chose to appeal of the notice of violation to the Board of
Zoning Appeals (BZA). The appeal was submitted on April 3, 2013 to be heard by the
BZA on May 28, 2013.

By the request of the applicant, the hearing has been deferred since May. In July, the
applicant began reducing the stockpile of topsoil by spreading it over the site and started
crushing the broken concrete. To date, the stockpile of topsoil has been removed by using
the soil in the re-grading of the site and the broken concrete has been crushed and re-
stockpiled. There is no record that a new plan has been submitted to the County
showing the location of the stockpiles.
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EXISTING CONDITIONS
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STAFFORD COUNTY

Department of Plunning and Zoning

APPEAL APPLICATION
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RECEIVED BEY NOTOFFICIALLY
SURMITTED

DATE: INFFIALS M! ‘
OFFICIALLY SUBMETTED

INITIARS

DATE:

APPEAL =
TYPE OF APPLICATION

300230

APPLICATION NUMBER

NAME
233 Garrisonvitle Road, Suite 204

STREET \DDRESS

APPLICANT INFORMATION
H. Clark Leming, Leming and Healy, PC for RAMCO Virginia Properties LLC

Stafford VA - 22554 S
CITY STATE v

540-659-5155 o o
PIIONE CELL

540-659-1651 o lemingandhealy 1@msn.com

FA\ EMATL

Ramco Virginia Properties LLC

OWNER INFORMATION

NAME

31500 Northwestern Hwy., Suite 300 Farmington Hills Mi 48334
ADDRESS Ty STATE e
PHONE VUMBER CELS FANX NU MBER ——
EMAIL ADDRESS T
PROPERTY INFORMATION

21-49 32.748
TAN MAP SECTION PARCEL/LOT# LOT SIZE

B PTND o o

SUBDIVISION

ZONING DISTRICT

ENISTING USE

PROPOSED USE

COMPREUENSIVE PLAN DESIGNATION

MAGISTERI AL DISTRICT

0 E U
APPLICATION APPROVED BY DATE
Al3-5 1300280 ]
CASE # APPLICATION #
FEES PAID: %ES [Ino
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IV. GENERAL INFORMATION
The Appeal requested is for the following reason:
Appeal the Zoning Administrators Decision/Interpretation

Please provide a copy of the decision/interpretation and the date received:

Appeal a Notice of Violation

Please provide the file # 1300103
and a copy of the notice.

, date received March 4, 2013 ,

Other, please specify :

V. APPEAL JUSTIFICATION
Please provide a narrative which specifies the reason(s) you deem an Appeal necessary. You may use
additional sheets, if necessary:

SEE ATTACHED
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APPEAL JUSTIFICATION (Continued)

G193

Date
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OWNER'S CONSENT FORM

On behalf of Ramco Virginia Properties, LLC, I authorize Ramco-Gershenson,
and its counsel, Leming and Healy P.C., to apply for an Appeal Application of Assessor’s
Parcel 21-49 as shown on the records of the Commissioner of the Revenue for Stafford

County, Virginia.

RAMCO VIRGINIA PROPERTIES., LLC

By: ) A& T
Name: FREDERICK AZZANTELLO
Title:  EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT

STATE/COMMONWEALTH oF Mthudan
COUNTY/CITY OF Ok \land 1o wit:

I the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county and state aforesaid, do _
hereby certify that E—wqr.w(@v\c}c M. 2ankello, whose name as BNt chve Ui Piesident

of Ramco Virginia Properties, LLC, is signed to the foregoing document, has personally
acknowledged the same before me in my aforesaid jurisdiction for the corporation.

GIVEN under my hand and seal this 15 day of Uarch 2013

My Commission Expires:
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Justification of Appeal

Ramco Virginia Properties, L.L.C. (“Ramco”) appeals the notice of violation issued by
Stafford County finding that Ramco is stockpiling material in violation of the County Code.
Ramco requests that this Board reverse the violation.

Background

On March 4, 2013, the Stafford County Department of Planning and Zoning issued two
notices of violation to Ramco. The violations do not make clear if they relate to the same portion
of the property or if they are independent of one another and relate to two separate portions of
the property. This appeal relates to the notice of violation assigned file number 1300103.

The notice of violation found a violation of County Code § 28-245(¢) based on
stockpiling material on the property. County Code § 28-245(¢) states: “A major grading plan
may be required for the purpose of clearing, grading or stockpiling an area twenty-one thousand
seven hundred eighty (21,780) square feet (one-half acre) or more that does not involve any
structures, buildings or public facilities.” The zoning technician found that the “grading plan
currently approved as part of the approved site plan for this property does not include any area
designated for the stockpiling of material.” This violation is referred to as the “Stockpiling
Violation,” and a copy of the Stockpiling Violation is attached as Exhibit A.

The County Code does not define stockpiling. However, it is Ramco’s understanding
that the Stockpiling Violation relates to the temporary storage of gravel and recycled concrete on
the site. The Stockpiling Violation does not appear to relate to the storage of the culverts and
pipes, which is addressed by notice of violation, file number 1300101, and the related appeal.

Ramco owns Stafford County Commissioner of the Revenue tax map parcel 21-49, which
is zoned P-TND and is part of Aquia Towne Center (the “Property”). Ramco began to redevelop
the Property, but the decline in the economy and resulting decrease in consumer spending have
caused the slowdown of the redevelopment project. Accordingly, Ramco has been forced to
temporarily store gravel and recycled concrete on a portion of the Property, which is

approximately 38,000 square feet. These items will not be permanently left on the Property.

The use of these materials is necessary to successfully complete the project due to the
steep grades on the property that would otherwise prevent retail development. The use of these
materials also permits Ramco to meet certain LEED requirements and obtain “points” under the
LEED system for utilizing on-site materials for a secondary purpose and reduces fuel
consumption by not transporting the materials offsite and then returning the material to the site
when construction occurs.

The Aquia Towne Center Erosion and Sediment Control Plan submitted to and approved
by the County states on Sheet 28 under Management Strategies, Phase I, number 6:

The temporary stockpiling of earth and construction materials shall only be
permitted in areas scheduled for development. Earth stockpiles shall be stabilized
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with temporary vegetation in accordance with county and state erosion control
practices.

Accordingly, the Erosion and Sediment Control Plan allows temporary stockpiling of
construction materials on the Property.

Neither the Erosion and Sediment Control Plan nor the County Code define temporary.
However, Merriam-Webster’s 1998 Collegiate Dictionary defines “temporary” as lasting for a
limited time. Further, the General Assembly has recognized the impact of the economy on
development. The General Assembly passed Virginia Code Section 15.2-2209, which extends
the validity of the Aquia Towne Center site plan to July 1, 2017 meaning that the approval of
temporary stockpiling of earth and construction materials has been extended to 2017.

Lastly, the County Code does not define construction materials, but Ramco understands
construction materials to mean those items used in the building process and the by-products of

the building process.

Argument

Ramco received permission for the temporary stockpiling of materials as part of its
Erosion and Sediment Control Plan approved by the County, and such activity does not support
the notice of violation. The Stockpiling Violation states that the “grading plan currently
approved as part of the approved site plan for this property does not include any area designated
for the stockpiling of material.”

However, the Stockpiling Violation disregards the Erosion and Sediment Control Plan
approved by the County, which expressly permits “It]he temporary stockpiling of earth and
construction materials . . . . Based on the plain language of the Erosion and Sediment Control
Plan, Ramco is permitted to temporarily stockpile materials, such as the gravel and concrete
currently on the Property. The storage of these materials is also temporary pursuant to the
extension to the validity of the Aquia Towne Center plans to July 1, 2017 granted by Virginia
Code Section 15.2-2209.

Further, County Code § 28-245(e) states that a major grading plan “may be required” for
stockpiling. Accordingly, such a plan is not mandatory. When the County approved the Erosion
and Sediment Control Plan allowing for stockpiling, the County assumed there would be
stockpiling on the Property. By approving the Erosion and Sediment Control Plan, the County
expressly approved temporary stockpiling. Therefore, the County waived any grading plan
requirement identified by County Code § 28-245(e). The County’s attempt to require a grading
plan is misplaced because Ramco has the County’s approval to temporarily stockpile materials
on the Property.

Conclusion

The County expressly allowed for the temporary stockpiling of earth and construction
materials on the Property when it approved the Erosion and Sediment Control Plan. The

Page 2 of 3
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Stockpiling Violation only identifies stockpiling that is expressly allowed by the County
approved Erosion and Sediment Control Plan. Therefore, the Stockpiling Violation issued to
Ramco was erroneous, and Ramco requests that the Board overturn the violation issued by the

Stafford County Department of Planning and Zoning.
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Justification of Appeal

Ramco Virginia Properties, L.L.C. (“Ramco”) appeals the notice of violation issued by
Stafford County finding that Ramco is stockpiling material in violation of the County Code.
Ramco requests that this Board reverse the violation.

Background

On March 4, 2013, the Stafford County Department of Planning and Zoning issued two
notices of violation to Ramco. The violations do not make clear if they relate to the same portion
of the property or if they are independent of one another and relate to two separate portions of
the property. This appeal relates to the notice of violation assigned file number 1300103.

The notice of violation found a violation of County Code § 28-245(e) based on
stockpiling material on the property. County Code § 28-245(e) states: “A major grading plan
may be required for the purpose of clearing, grading or stockpiling an area twenty-one thousand
seven hundred eighty (21,780) square feet (one-half acre) or more that does not involve any
structures, buildings or public facilities.” The zoning technician found that the “grading plan
currently approved as part of the approved site plan for this property does not include any area
designated for the stockpiling of material.” This violation is referred to as the “Stockpiling
Violation,” and a copy of the Stockpiling Violation is attached as Exhibit A.

The County Code does not define stockpiling. However, it is Ramco’s understanding

that the Stockpiling Violation relates to the temporary storage of gravel and recycled concrete on
the site. The Stockpiling Violation does not appear to relate to the storage of the culverts and
pipes, which is addressed by notice of violation, file number 1300101, and the related appeal.

Ramco owns Stafford County Commissioner of the Revenue tax map parcel 21-49, which
is zoned P-TND and is part of Aquia Towne Center (the “Property”). Ramco began to redevelop
the Property, but the decline in the economy and resulting decrease in consumer spending have
caused the slowdown of the redevelopment project. Accordingly, Ramco has been forced to
temporarily store gravel and recycled concrete on a portion of the Property, which is
approximately 38,000 square feet. These items will not be permanently left on the Property.

The use of these materials is necessary to successfully complete the project due to the
steep grades on the property that would otherwise prevent retail development. The use of these
materials also permits Ramco to meet certain LEED requirements and obtain “points” under the
LEED system for utilizing on-site materials for a secondary purpose and reduces fuel
consumption by not transporting the materials offsite and then returning the material to the site
when construction occurs.

The Aquia Towne Center Erosion and Sediment Control Plan submitted to and approved
by the County states on Sheet 28 under Management Strategies, Phase I, number 6:

The temporary stockpiling of earth and construction materials shall only be
permitted in areas scheduled for development. Earth stockpiles shall be stabilized
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with temporary vegetation in accordance with county and state erosion control
practices.

Accordingly, the Erosion and Sediment Control Plan allows temporary stockpiling of
construction materials on the Property.

Neither the Erosion and Sediment Control Plan nor the County Code define temporary.
However, Merriam-Webster’s 1998 Collegiate Dictionary defines “temporary” as lasting for a
limited time. Further, the General Assembly has recognized the impact of the economy on
development. The General Assembly passed Virginia Code Section 15.2-2209, which extends
the validity of the Aquia Towne Center site plan to July 1, 2017 meaning that the approval of
temporary stockpiling of earth and construction materials has been extended to 2017.

Lastly, the County Code does not define construction materials, but Ramco understands
construction materials to mean those items used in the building process and the by-products of
the building process.

Argument

Ramco received permission for the temporary stockpiling of materials as part of its
Erosion and Sediment Control Plan approved by the County, and such activity does not support
the notice of violation. The Stockpiling Violation states that the “grading plan currently
approved as part of the approved site plan for this property does not include any area designated
for the stockpiling of material.”

However, the Stockpiling Violation disregards the Erosion and Sediment Control Plan
approved by the County, which expressly permits “[t]he temporary stockpiling of earth and
construction materials . . . .” Based on the plain language of the Erosion and Sediment Control
Plan, Ramco is permitted to temporarily stockpile materials, such as the gravel and concrete
currently on the Property. The storage of these materials is also temporary pursuant to the
extension to the validity of the Aquia Towne Center plans to July 1, 2017 granted by Virginia
Code Section 15.2-2209.

Further, County Code § 28-245(e) states that a major grading plan “may be required” for
stockpiling. Accordingly, such a plan is not mandatory. When the County approved the Erosion
and Sediment Control Plan allowing for stockpiling, the County assumed there would be
stockpiling on the Property. By approving the Erosion and Sediment Control Plan, the County
expressly approved temporary stockpiling. Therefore, the County waived any grading plan
requirement identified by County Code § 28-245(e). The County’s attempt to require a grading
plan is misplaced because Ramco has the County’s approval to temporarily stockpile materials
on the Property.

Conclusion

The County expressly allowed for the temporary stockpiling of earth and construction
materials on the Property when it approved the Erosion and Sediment Control Plan. The
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Stockpiling Violation only identifies stockpiling that is expressly allowed by the County
approved Erosion and Sediment Control Plan. Therefore, the Stockpiling Violation issued to
Ramco was erroneous, and Ramco requests that the Board overturn the violation issued by the

Stafford County Department of Planning and Zoning.
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COUNTY OF STAFFORD
Department of Planning and Zoning
1300 Cowrthouse Rd

Stafford, Virginia 22555-0339
Phone: (540) 658-8668
Metro: (703) 690-8222

Ramco Virginia Properties LLC
31500 Northwestern Hwy, Ste. 300
Farmington Hills, MI 48334-5408

Dear Ramco Virginia Properties LLC:

Attachment 1
Page 13 of 13

EXHIBIT A

I NOTICE OF VIOLATION l

File #: 1300103

Date: Mar. 04, 2013

Parcel #: 21-49

Zoning District: P-TND

Certified Mail #: 70113500000017843394

Inspection was made at 475 Aquia Towne Center Drive on 02/28/13. At that time, the following violation of

Stafford County Code was noted:

VIOLATION OF: Article XIV. “Site Plans”; SEC.28-245. "When Required”

“(e) A major grading plan may be required for the purposs of clearing, grading or stockpiling an area
twenty-one thousand soven hundred eighty (21,780) square feet (one-half acre) or more that does
not invoive any structures, bulldings or pubiic facllities.” The grading plan curvently approved as
part of the approved site pian for this property does not include any area designated for the

stocipliing of material.

Accordingly, the following corrective measures must be taken within thirty (30) day(s) from receipt of this letter:

Submit an application for a Major Grading Pian to include stockpiling and receive approval of said pian or
cease stockplliing and remove ail stockpiled materials from the site.

Please be aware that failure to comply with the above order may result in your being formally charged in a court of
law with this violation and appropriate fines will be recommended for each day the violation continues. Each day a
violation continues constitutes a separate offense. Of course, we do not wish to proceed in this manner. You have
mlrly(so)dlyofmmrecelptoﬂhlsleﬂerhwhlehbappeeimbmbmamm&mmgw.ln
accordance with 15.2-2311 of the Code of Virginia, or this decision shail be final and unappealable. .

You may obtain the appeal application at

. The associated fee is $1952.26 for a

www.staffordcountyva.gov.
commercial application. Should you need additional Information regarding this matter, | can be reached at (540)
658-8668.

Christopher Edwards
Zoning Technician
Department of Planning and Zoning
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COUNTY OF STAFFORD Page 1 of 1
Department of Planning and Zoning
1300 Courthouse Rd
PO Box 339
Stafford, Virginia 22555-0339
Phone: (540) 658-8668
Metro: (703) 690.8222 NOTICE OF VIOLATION
File #: 1300103
Date: Mar. 04, 2013
Parcel #: 21-49
Zoning District: P-TND

¢/o CT Corporation System, Registered Agent
4701 Cox Road, Ste 301
Glen Allen, VA 23060-6802

Dear Ramco Virginia Properties LLC:

Inspection was made at 475 Aquia Towne Center Drive on 02/28/13. At that time, the following violation of
Stafford County Code was noted:

VIOLATION OF: Article XIV. “Site Plans”; SEC.28-245. "When Required"

“(e) A major grading plan may be required for the purpose of clearing, grading or stockpiling an area
twenty-one thousand seven hundred eighty (21,780) square feet (one-half acre) or more that does
not involve any structures, buildings or public facilities.” The grading plan currently approved as
part of the approved site plan for this property does not include any area designated for the
stockpiling of material.

Accordingly, the following corrective measures must be taken within thirty (30) day(s) from receipt of this letter.

Submit an application for a Major Grading Plan to include stockplling and receive approval of said plan or
cease stockpiling and remove all stockpiled materials from the site.

Please be aware that failure to comply with the above order may result in your being formally charged in a court of
law with this violation and appropriate fines will be recommended for each day the violation continues. Each day a
violation continues constitutes a separate offense. Of course, we do not wish to proceed in this manner. You have
thirty (30) days from receipt of this letter in which to appeal this decision to the Board of Zoning Appeals, in
accordance with 15.2-2311 of the Code of Virginia, or this decision shall be final and unappealable.

You may obtain the appeal application at www.staffordcountyva.gov. The associated fee is $1952.25 fora
commercial application. Should you need additional information regarding this matter, | can be reached at (540)
658-8668.

Christopher Edwards
Zoning Technician
Department of Planning and Zoning
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Stockpiling February, 2013




Stockpiling as of July, 2013
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